Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s Progress Report

-

Name of Company AC Garage Services Limited Company Number 08068754

In the Exeter County Court Court Case Number No 80 of
2015
{a) Insert full name(s) and | (@) Michelle Anne Weir of Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,

Agsnc:ﬁsstsrs:z(g; Devon, TQ12 2HD Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St
Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, SP1 1EF Joint Administrators’ of the
above Company attach a Progress Repon for the penod

from to /s

{b) Insert date
(b) 25 December 2015 (b) 24 June 2016
Signed

MICHELLE WEIR - JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Dated 189 July 2016

Contact Details

You do not have 10 give any contact information in LAMEYS, ONE COURTENAY PARK,

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

NEWTON ABBOT, DEVON, TQ12 2HD

to searchers of the public record | Tel 01626 366117
|
DX Number | DX Exchange
COMPANIES HOUSE ¥hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of
ompanies at -

T

22/07/2016 #178




AC LANDSCAPE & TREE WORKS LIMITED
(“Landscape”)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
(“Training”)

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
(“Garage”)

(Together, hereinafter referred to as “the Companies”)

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 25 DECEMBER 2015 TO 24 JUNE 2016

LAMEYS
One Courtenay Park
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2HD




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Administrators Proposals

3 Progress of the Adrmunistrations

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Administrator's Remuneration

7 Extension to the Admunistrations

8 Ending the Administrations

APPENDICES

A Receipts & Payments Account for the year ended 24 June 2016
B Time Analysis for the period 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016, and for the period of the

administration to 24 June 2016

C Additional information 1n relation to Administrators Fees pursuant to Statement of Insclvency
Practice 9 (SIP9)




Statutory Information

| was appeinted Joint Administrator of the Companies Limited along with Julie Palmer on 25
June 2015 by the Directors of the Company The Administrations are registered in the Exeter
County Court under reference numbers

75 of 2015 (Landscape)
79 of 2015 (Traiming)
80 of 2015 (Garage)

The Registered Office of the Company 1s c/o Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
Devon, TQ12 2HD and its registered numbers are

06279951 (Landscape)
08029118 (Training)
08088754 (Garage)

The Companies head office and main trading address was Tourism House, Woodwater Park,
Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5WS and 1t also had other trading addresses at Unit 3 Broadway
Road, Kingsteignton, Deven, TQ12 3PJ and Cenfral Boulevard, Blythe Valley Business Park,
Birmingham, B90 8AG

Detalls of the Companies officers and shareholding 1s set out below -

Landscape
Directors Mr B C J Cockeroft

Mr S W Ablett

Mr S P Phillips (resigned 17 Oclober 2014)
Secretary Mr B C J Cockcroft

Issued Share Capital 50 A Ordinary Shares of £1 each
50 B Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Shareholders AC Group (SW) Limited
Traning
Directors Mr B C J Cockeroft

Mr S W Ablett

Mr S P Phillips

Mr L N Saunders
Secretary None

Issued Share Capital 100 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Shareholders Mr B C J Cockeroft (50)
Mr S W Ablett (30)
Mr S P Phillips (20)
Garage
Directors Mr B C J Cockcroft
Mr S W Ablett
Mr S P Phillips
Mr C P Ledge
Secretary None

Issued Share Capital 100 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Shareholders AC Group (SW) Limited




Administrators’ Proposals

As previously advised, the Administrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives -

H

Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

= Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

= Realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

As it was not possible to achieve the first objective, the second objective of achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors than would be likely If the Company were wound up without
first being in Administration was pursued

Creditors will recall that a sale of the Companies' business and assets as a going concern
was completed on 28 June 2016, thereby maximising realisations Thrs has allowed the
second objective to be achieved in accordance with my proposals as agreed by creditors

Progress of the Administration

This report should be read in conjunction with my Reports to Creditors dated 11 August 2015
and 22 January 2016

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts & Payments Accounts for the year ended 24 June
20186

Recelpts

Book Debts

| have assisted Lloyds Commercial Finance (“Lloyds CF") with the collection of the book debts
of Landscape which 1s subject to an invoice discount agreement As advised previously,
there 1s no prospect of a surplus becoming available for the benefit of the administration

Traning and Garage book debts have been collected but these are not particularly matenal
and no further realisations are anticipated

Licence Fee

As advised previously, AC Landscape & Treeworks (UK) Limited ("the Purchaser”) has paid a
icence fee in relation to s occupation of the Companies leasehold premises, the Joint
Administrators have been accounting to the landlord for the rent The lease has now
terminated, therefore, no further funds are to be realised in this respect

Goodwill, Plant & Equipment, Motor Vehicles, Office Furniture & Equipment and Stock
I continue receving the deferred consideration as agreed in the pre-packaged sale | can

confirm that the monthly consideration payments have not strictly been received in ine with
the agreement The Purchaser has been constantly 30 days in arrears since early 2016
However, the Purchaser has explained the reasons for the arrears and agreed suitable
repayments As at the date this report is being sent to creditors the deferred consideration
has been repad in full Due to the arrears, the administrators have been charging the
Purchaser daly interest at 3 5%

Statutory interest and VAT Refunds
The only other realisations in the perniod covered by this report have been post administration
VAT refunds and gross bank interest




Future Receipts
The only receipts which have not yet been recewved are the additional consideration provided

for in the pre-packaged sale agreement The quantum of this will depend upon the
Purchaser's trading results for its first twe years of trading Any receipts in this regard will be
classed as goodwill Any goodwill received in Landscape will be a fixed charge asset and due
to be repaid to the fixed charge holder, after the relevant costs have been deducted Training
and Garage do not have any secured creditors and therefore goodwill 1s an uncharged asset

Payments

Administrators’ remuneration
The adminstrators have received remuneration on account of ther time spent Further
details are included at section 6

Legal Fees
Michelmores solicitors have received the balance (including disbursements) for the pre

appointment costs which were agreed by creditors of £15,000 plus disbursements of £210
and VAT £7,285 plus disbursements of £8 plus VAT has accrued since the appointment of
the administrators, and has been pad

Agent Fees
Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”) have received the balance for the pre appomntment costs

which were agreed by creditors of £5,300 plus VAT £640 plus VAT which has accrues since
the appointment of the administrators has been paid

Lloyds CF
In additton to the book debts, work In progress ("WIP"} 15 also subject to the invoice

discounting agreement | have accounted to Lloyds CF during the pernod covered by this
report for the WIP and book debts since the commencement of the administration

Investigations

My investigations into the Company, its Directors, former Directors and the reason for faillure
have been carrned out in accordance with the relevant legislative requirements, and the
appropriate report was submitted to The Insclvency Service As creditors will be aware, the
report 1s strictly confidential in nature and | am unabie to disclose its contents

Outcome for Creditors

As advised previously, based on the receipts and payments to date and setting aside
provisions for future realisations and costs, it 1s unlikely there will be any distnbution to
unsecured creditors

Secured Creditors

Lloyds CF prowvided an invoice discounting faciity to Landscape In additten to the invoice
discounting agreement, as secunty Lloyds CF hold a debenture comprising fixed and floating
charges over Landscape’s assets, which was created on 22 February 2011 and personal
guarantees from the directors Mr Cockeroft, Mr Ablett, Mr Phillips as well as a cross
guarantee from AC Groundworks & Construction Limited ("Groundworks™) Lloyds CF charge
ranks ahead of Lloyds Bank Plc's charge Lloyds CF continue to receive any book debts and
goodwill subject to the costs thereof

Lloyds CF are likely to suffer a significant shortfall The book debt recovenes are unlikely to
cover the indebtedness the guarantors are unlikely to be in a position to pay anything under
therr respective guarantees Groundworks 1s in hguidation and Mr Cockcroft and Mr Ablett are
now bankrupt

Also Lloyds Bank Plc ("the Bank™) provided an overdraft facility to Landscape As secunty,
the Bank hold a debenture compnsing fixed and floating charges over Landscape's assets,
which was created on 14 January 2014 and personal guarantees from the directors Mr




Cockeroft and Mr Ablett It 15 unlikely that Lloyds Bank Plc will receive any return from the
administration

Training and Garage do not have any secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in any of the administrations  Preferential creditors are
normally only claims in respect of employees being made redundant The pre-packaged sale
agreement provided for all the Companies’ employees to be transferred to the Purchaser
Therefore, all nghts and entittements have transferred and no redundancies were necessary

Landscape Unsecured Creditors
I have received 10 claims totalling £124,127 97 with a large number of creditors yet to claim
No claims agreement work has been undertaken to date, as there are unlikely to be funds
avalable for unsecured creditors

Training Unsecured Creditors

| have receved 1 claim totalling £1,359 14 with a large number of creditors yet to claam  No
clams agreement work has been undertaken to date, as there are unhkely to be funds
available for unsecured creditors

Garage Unsecured Creditors

| have received 3 claims totalling £773 94 with a large number of creditors yet to clam No
claims agreement work has been undertaken to date, as there are unlikely to be funds
available for unsecured creditors

Administrator’'s Remuneration

Landscape
The Secured Creditors, approved that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration be fixed

by reference to the time properly spent by myself and my staff in managing the
Administration

J A Palmer (Begbies Traynor)

Time costs for the period 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016 amount to £132 50 (excluding
VAT) representing 0 5 hours at an average rate of £265 per hour Total tme costs to date are
£4.276 (excluding VAT} This represents 17 4 hours at an average rate of £245 75 per hour
To date no fees have been drawn

M A Weir (Lameys)

Time costs for the period 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016 amount to £4,198 (excluding
VAT) representing 25 3 hours at an average rate of £165 93 per hour Total time costs to
date are £19,098 (excluding VAT) This represents 112 9 hours at an average rate of
£169 16 per hour To date the sum of £5,000 (plus VAT) has been drawn

Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis for both Lameys and Begbies Traynar Group Plc
which prowvides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade, for the pernod 25 December
2015 to 24 June 2018, as well as for the period of the administrations to 24 June 2016

The time costs incurred by both Lameys and Begbtes Traynor Group Plc have been primarily
as a consequence of dealing with matters associated with realisations, deferred consideration
from the sale agreement, extension of the administration and the general administration of the
case | advise that the following actvities have been undertaken -

Necessary administration and planning of the administration, including progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

i

Preparation of the Creditors’ Reports, attendance at the Meeting of Creditors and all
other statutory duties




= Liaising and dealing with calls and correspondence from creditors
= Completing post appointment VAT returns

= Liaising with agents in relation to recovenes from disposal of vehicles, plant &
machinery and other assets

= Overseeing of monthly payments of consideration
= Correspondence with the secured creditor, Lloyds CF
= Dealing with the application to court for an extension to the administrations

Set out below are detaills of the expenses paid during the period covered by this report The
payments include payment of any accrued costs detalled in the last progress report

Nature of Expense Amount
Agents Fee — Pre 5,300 00
Agents Fee — Post 640 00
Legal Fees — Pre 15,000 00
Legal Disbursements — Pre 21000
Legal Fees — Post 4,791 66
Rent 1,388 88
Statutory Bonding 3500

With the exception of administratoers remuneration (detalled earlier) and small amount of
postage there were no accrued expenses at the end of the period of thus report

Training
Unsecured Crediters, approved that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly spent by myself and my staff in managing the Administration

J A Palmer (Begbies Traynor)

| have no time costs for the period 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016 Total tme costs to
date are £2,582 (excluding VAT) This represents 12 2 hours at an average rate of £211 64
per hour To date no fees have been drawn

M A Weir (Lameys)

Time costs for the period 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016 amount to £2,277 (excluding
VAT) representing 17 hours at an average rate of £133 94 per hour Total time costs to date
are £7,371 (excluding VAT) This represents 45 4 hours at an average rate of £162 36 per
hour To date the sum of £3,500 (plus VAT) has been drawn

Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis for both Lameys and Begbies Traynor Group Plc
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade, for the perod 25 December
2015 to 24 June 2016, as well as for the period of the administrations to 24 June 2016

The time costs incurred by both Lameys and Begbies Traynor Group Plc have been primanly
as a conseqguence of dealing with matters associated with realisations, deferred consideration
from the sale agreement, extension of the administration and the general administration of the
case | advise that the following activiies have been undertaken -

= Necessary administration and planning of the administration, including progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

= Preparation of the Creditors’ Reports, attendance at the Meeting of Creditors and all
other statutery duties

= Completing post appointment VAT returns




= Dealing with the application to court for an extension to the administrations

Set out below are details of the expenses paid during the penod cavered by this report The
payments include payment of any accrued costs detailed in the last progress report

Nature of Expense Amount
Statutory Bonding 28 00
Postage 32 54

With the exception of administrators remuneration (detailed earlier) and small amount of
postage there were no accrued expenses at the end of the pernod of this report

Garage
Unsecured Creditors, approved that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly spent by myself and my staff in managing the Administration

J A Palmer (Begbies Traynor)

Time costs for the period 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016 amount to £53 (excluding VAT)
representing 0 2 hours at an average rate of £265 per hour Total time costs to date are
£8,198 80 (excluding VAT} This represents 29 7 hours at an average rate of £276 04 per
hour To date the sum of £5,000 (plus VAT) has been drawn

M A Werr (Lameys)

Time costs for the penod 25 December 2015 to 24 June 2016 amount to £3,121 (excluding
VAT) representing 17 9 hours at an average rate of £174 36 per hour Total time costs to
date are £9,424 {excluding VAT} This represents 52 8 hours at an average rate of £157 59
per hour To date the sum of £8,400 (plus VAT) has been drawn

Atftached as Appendix B 1s 2 Time Analysis for both Lameys and Beghbies Traynor Group Plc
which provides details of the activity costs Incurred by staff grade, for the penod 25 December
2015 to 24 June 2016, as well as for the period of the administrations to 24 June 2016

The time costs incurred by both Lameys and Begbies Traynor Group Plc have been pnmarily
as a consequence of dealing with matters associated with realisations, deferred consideration
from the sale agreement, extension of the administration and the general administration of the
case |advise that the following activities have been undertaken -

= Necessary administration and planning of the administration, including progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

= Preparation of the Creditors’ Reports, attendance at the Meeting of Creditors and all
other statutory duties

= Completing post appointment VAT returns
= Dealing with the application to court for an extension to the administrations

Set out below are details of the expenses paid during the penod covered by this report The
payments include payment of any accrued costs detailed in the last progress report

Nature of Expense Amount
Statutory Bonding 127 00
Postage 117 18

With the exception of administrators remuneration {detalled earlier) and small amount of
postage there were no accrued expenses at the end of the penod of this report




Yours

Afltached at Appendix C 1s additienal information in relation to Lameys and Begbies Traynor
Group Plc policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of Lameys
current charge-out rates by staff grade

Extension of the Administrations

In my previcus progress report | confirmed the requirement to extend the administration of the
Companies beyond the statutory 12 months | also confirmed my intention to apply to the
Court so the extenston could be made for the necessary time period No creditors objected to
my proposed actions and we made our application on 20 May 2018 The Court has granted
an 18 month extension to the administrations until 27 Nevernber 2017

Ending the Administrations
On present information it remains unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to allow a
distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors Therefore | believe the most appropnate exit

route 1s that of dissolution of the Company In this situation the Administrator will file a Notice
with the Registrar of Companies to move the Company from Administration to dissolution

ithfutly

MICHELLE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR




AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 25 DECEMBER 2015 TO 24 JUNE 2016

APPENDIX A

FIXED FLOATING TOTALTO 25-12-15 to
CHARGE CHARGE DATE 24-6-16
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Cash at bank - 228 00 228 00 -
Book debts 10,005 76 - 10,005 76 2,800 00
Goodwill - - - -
Plant & machinery - 31,600 00 31,600 00 23,350 00
Motor vehicles - 17,500 00 17,500 00 9,250 00
Work In progress 35,289 98 - 35,289 98 -
Licence fee - 8,388 84 8,388 84 1,388 88
Fee receved for deed of vaniation - 600 00 600 00 -
Sundry refund - 7555 7555 -
Interest on Late Payment 100 00 100 00 100 00
Interest - 2029 2029 10 50
45,285.74 58,512 68 103,808.42 36,899.38
PAYMENTS
Pre-admunistration costs
Lameys - 10,000 00 10,000 00 -
Legal fees - 15,210 00 15,210 00 15,210 00
Agents fees - 5,300 00 5,300 00 5,300 C0
Administrators’ Rermuneration - 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00
Statutory advertising - 5000 5000 -
Statutory bonding - 143 00 143 00 3500
Accountancy fee - 143 00 143 00 -
Legal fees - 4,793 00 4,793 00 4,793 00
Agents fees - 640 00 640 00 640 00
Rent - 8,388 84 8,388 84 1,388 88
Admirustrators' disbursements
Searches - 300 300 -
Postage - 192 00 192 00 -
Payment to fixed charge creditor 45,295 74 - 45,295 74 2,800 00
45,295.74 49,862.84 95,158.58 35,166.88
Balance of funds - 8,649.84 8,649.84 1,732.50
Balance of funds held as follows.
VAT recewable 5,592 00
Bank balance (floating charge) 3,057 84
8,649.84

Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT




AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

25 JUNE 2015 TO 24 JUNE 2016

RECEIPTS

Balance at Bank
Debtors
Goodwill
Interest

PAYMENTS

Administrator's Remuneration - Lameys

Advertising

Legal Fees

Accountancy Fee

Adminstrator's Disbursement - Begbies-Traynor - Bonding
Administrator's Disbursement - Lameys - Bonding
Administrator's Disbursement - Lameys - Postage

Held as
VAT receivable
Plus Balance at Bank

Total

Notes
1 Receipts & Payments are stated net of VAT

MAVHMLIAC 1222/ADM

APPENDIX A

TOTAL 2512 2015
TO TO
DATE 24 05 2016
£ £
674 49 000
1,840 00 400
5,000 00 000
164 Q22
7,516 13 022
£ £
3,500 00 000
87 50 000
2,500 00 000
143 00 000
1000 1000
18 00 18 00
32 54 32 54
6,291 04 60 54
1,225 09 -60 32
200
1,223 09
1,225 09



AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
25 JUNE 2015 TO 24 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX A

TOTAL 2512 2015
TQ TO
DATE 24 06 2016

RECEIPTS £ £
Debtors 3256 64 000
Goodwill 5,000 00 3,500 00
Sale of Stock 3,000 00 000
Sale of Office Furniture 2,000 00 000
Plant & Equipment 4,000 00 000
Interest 272 173

17,259 36 3,501 73
PAYMENTS £ £
Admunuistrator's Remuneration - Lameys 8 400 0O 2,200 Q0
Admernustrator's Remuneration - Begbies-Traynor 5,000 00 5,000 00
Advertising 87 50 000
Accountancy Fees 143 00 000
Administrator's Disbursements - Lameys - Postage 117 18 11718
Administrator's Disbursernents - Lameys - Bonding 72 00 7200
Administrators Disbursements - Bebies-Traynor - Bonding 55 00 5500

13,874 68 7,444 18
Balance of funds 3,384 68 -3,942 45
Balance of funds held as follows
VAT recevable 000
Plus Balance at Bank 3,384 68
Total 3,384 68

Notes
1 Receipis & Payments are stated net of VAT

MAWIMLIAC 1224/A0M




LAMEYS
AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

Time Cost Analysis Summary

Period of Time Costs from 25 December 2015

APPENDIX B

to_ 24 June 2016
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Descniption of Work
Administration and
Planning 100 1170 180 6 90 2140 £ 3,598.00 £ 16813
Realisations of Assets 170 . - 090 260 £ 43100 £ 16577
Creditors 010 - 060 - 070 £ 115.00 £ 16429
Tax/VAT - - - 0 60 060 £ 54.00 £ 9000
Total Hours 280 11.70 2 40 840 2530 £ 4,19800 £ 16593

Total Time Costs (£) £ 4,198 00




~

LAMEYS
AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

Time Cost Analysis Summary

APPENDIX B

Penod of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
1o, 24 June 2016
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Administration and
Planning 8 20 2070 910 27 50 6550 £10,23700 £ 15629
Investigations 020 - - - 020 £ 5000 £ 25000
Realisations of Assets 14 60 830 300 450 3040 £ 617300 £ 20306
Creditors 080 700 060 610 1450 £ 230900 £ 159.24
Tax/VAT 020 - 150 0 60 230 £ 32900 £ 14304
Total Hours 24 00 36 00 14 20 38 70 11290 £19,09800 £ 169 16

Total Time Costs (£) £ 19,098 00




AFPPENDLX B

BEGBIES TRAYNOR GROUP PLC

a0 Auney

sfleiany

31507 owiL

910¢/A0/¥e

SINaH Je30L

yedeng

Ry sur

ujpy

155y _ 18uy

_ Ay g

Jenaig

sup
edruelnLLeD

00 ¢ 3 SIEP O} UMEBID 889} (N10)
(13144 wWo [ 13 [ 3143 000 00 502 00 59T 000 0 e 00 S6C 3 0t Apnay afivany
09ZY 00322 08 T 05 iTH' 05 T6L ) 0s tor 1 epwid Yegs Aq 1509 sup [EjOL
(213 £ St $¢ Sr iE apufl yma Aq unoy na)
00 502 0§ Lot St $1 " - LR SBYIG 16} 1901
000 uenefipn
0o bl
0o Ruo {9ABD PUR SUBISUd
‘vonetipy xe 'sBupastw
00502 0% 108 Sl Gl shuneap| Sepniaul YOYM Sl YO,
. suapnaMIsip
pue puad { I
000 U s PR 1E Yl DujjReg S0 (oL
0a0 QRHLULLOT TIOPPAID
suopnquIsip
00 o pug ajuspuodsanioy
{sesfojdwe Buppn|aul) swieja
000 PaINeg si0jpua |8 yym Bujrag
a0 Bu|pry) Joj je1a),
1] 1] Bupesp Auipedy
ki $19%%1 JO UONER}ETY JO] (B0}
0G0 sjasse Aped pay /e jo vonugiey
000 288 |assF pue sseuisng Auadolg
Ao Uo[etos Wa0 SIESE JO LUOHESHERY
[LEc0d 09 br'e it §E ['}3 5 it suojiefinveny] Jop (oL
26 r5T 08 IyL € Lyl 5€ 0¢ Sk LE suongbisasu pue ¥aas suo|efisasu
esp330.d 132Q PUR SAYNY 1oV
Q00kL o0z 0 zo - A JORU) B3 IM D 10} |B10L
o sHENE O wasies pue Butodar boiners
oo o) vsed
00011 002z zo ze Buzpuog pue Bupiueg e
159q PUE S9)NY 13y Aouasosul
o Juawucddy o043 Y eouzndwon
Buuuely
00 502 00 $0T al L3 PUR UD[IBRYULIPY AN (RIBLRE 1G] |MOL
00 202 0050 o (X} UOTenSIUPY |
Gujuuely pue
0do L bl FERD (RIBURD




APPENDIX B

BEGBIES TRAYNCR GROUP PLC

ooo 3 MW O} umBIp 88} T}O),
0059 W9 00 o 0040 000 000 00892 000 o6 o 000 3 et AUnol abesasy
09 ZCL [ % 41] wprib YIS Aq 120D sy [€10]
§0 S0 apwaB yeis Aq wnoy 2o
00T e g o) [eo )
0oa wonedipn
000 ARL
060 i AR pun suosLad)
“uonefiy) xw ‘sBugaIul
000 abunaap)| sapnjaw YoM ssENW G0
+UOANQUIEP
U FOUBPUGEEELISD ‘[Saakopdus Bupniui)
wo SUNR]Y 107 paid [[@ R BuEag Jof w10
anQ F3NLILED WOPpIIT|
suonnqUIS|P)
960 LG PUE SIUGPUOESALIOD
" Hprqouy} sunags
000 pRiInes WOUPMS [E HliM Buprag
o600 Buzpe | 10} Mo L
000 Bunpeit Buipes ]
o040 STER JO UONESINNY Jo) 10|
009 Sesre Aued pryisan)! jo LOqUALEY
oo £0]78 0L pUR SEAUENG Auadoid
600 Uo(Ie102 3690 S1355R O uOHESHERY|
U592 0§7EL 940 90 suonEliiseau]toj (ma)
00582 05 2ek [1] 50 suogedgsany| pus vggo suopeBgsaAu|
sanoexd Jsq pum sainy 1oV
000 KIURNOSU] 91 Wim eoLa]dil0z 40 [
a6 0 AnRYE Jo WRwHEs puR Huprdel oimeg
000 2IN%0(D) 05D,
000 Buzpueg pus dunueg sonoeud
150q pue SHNY ‘1ay Asuasosu|
000 Juswuoddy S Yim asuediog|
Gujuud
e PUR VORRIFIULUPY S5RD [RIBUST 10§ €30
060 UOnELHIUIPY
Bujuuets pus
Buiwueid 850 |  UGIAEIHUILIPY BEED [RIBUH

3 S Apney " Al
abEIDAY FISEH U] LIS (e Heddns IRy Jur Wy Jug 16Uy Jasy abuy albugy Jug FUTEASTY S T




APPENDIX B

LAMEYS
AC TRAINING LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period ot Time Costs from 25 December 2015
to 24 June 2016
Assistants & Total Average

Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Adrmursstration and
Planning 070 10 50 130 310 1560 £ 2,04400 £ 13103
Realisations of Assets 030 - 060 090 £ 6800 £ 7556
Tax/VAT - - - 050 050 & 16500 € 33000
Total Hours 100 10 50 130 420 1700 £ 227700 £ 13394
Total Time Costs (£) £ 2,277 00




APPENDIX B

LAMEYS
AC TRAINING LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
o 24 June 2016
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate E/hr
Description of Work
Administration and
Planning 170 1950 620 10 40 3780 £ 6,119.00 £ 16188
investigations 020 - - - 020 £ 2700 £ 13500
Realisaticns of Assets 100 - 290 080 470 £ 62900 £ 13383
Creditors - - - 110 110 £ 47000 £ 42727
Tax/VAT 010 - 100 0 50 160 £ 12600 £ 7875
Total Hours 300 1950 1010 12 80 4540 £ 7,37100 £ 16236

Total Time Costs (£) £ 7,371 00




APPENDIX B

BEGBIES TRAYNOR GROUP PLC

000 3 @IRp O) UMRIP £33) [Rj0L
000 000 o 000 o0 ¢ (1] o 000 o0 o 0o 3 gt Knoy abwrany
spuB yms Aq 1303 suny jmo)
npeifl yms Aq tnoy (Mot
090 RIRPIW IO 104 N0
oon uoReBar
oo o xep
900 20, Jaaen pur suorsuad
uogely) xn shupasi
0o0q Bugeap| sapnpw yIjm tiee Jagg)
suonnquifp
pue asuapuodsauns Y{sesAo|dws Burprygau)
noa (1D Sachpe || Gm Buijrag 1o} vio]
000 FPRUWOD WEIPAI]
Tuoqnquisip
o e PUw 20uRpUOdSALIOD|
{saskoidwe Bujpmouy) sugels
00 0 poiraag LOUpaIS [{B M Bunjrag
0G0 Buipesl 10) (1oL
009 Bupe.) | Buipea] |
000 TINEEE Jo UCNFFTEY 10} ML
0ca RItIe Apad pIyLARL |0 U0GUARY
wa ST{EE [I580 puv Ss2LIsng  Apadarg
0040 o300 1990 natse o vonosijEey
oo FuoyRDTeATL 10) 101
00 suonefipsany pug vaas suogeBgsaau
o md j3eq puw s8Ny 0¥
000 AouRa|o3u)| 94 Lpww 2oumdwiod o) o)
0o SURYR J0 JuBWIME pur Buniods) eneig
L] RINSOLD A5G
0o Supuog pur Bupurg wogaesd
158G pur SNy 10y Aausnjosu)|
Ll Wanupddy 4} {apw @3z |dwa
Bujuumy
000 PUT LONRRSUHLDY $1¥) (EI8USE Ja) |€10)
000 DONEARANULITY
Buyuuerd Pt
Supuueid 9980 |  UORENTIUILAPY SEED (RIBLIG)

IMCIAUNSE s auy)  minkR Ry Haddng LRy Jup uiLpy Ry ug zhiupy jssy Jhuy Jus mIng -nas.M,_..%Eou

ABRIEAY FRTID HEE

9102/90/¥2 ©L1 G10Z/ZL/ST Wol4 sishjeuy sIS0) WL - WAV 880DVSZ - UOHBJSIUILPY - P} Buuel) OV 6diS




APPENDIX B

BEGBIES TRAYNOR GROUP PLC

o

31500 Aw))

SINAH [P184

ueddng

uiLupy Jur

upupy

Wpy Jug

Ay

By g

FLIEENT, ]

pLm I

”-._ans_:.:ou !
! L

000 T MIEP O} UsMIP 400) [mar L
L1314 0o 00 kb 10°5£1 60 0 00502 00's9Z 0o 000 000 3 MEs Apnay sBerasy
00 Z89'c 00 72 00 02T 00 0EZ } 00 090'4 apelf 4eys AQ 1300 ) |90
(£} o k] a9 or wpuil Upys Lq Linoy jEja)
00902 0% JOF LI 2 AURIPW 90 10} |EeL
000 uorednn|
00 my
oo ko | AR} PUR Sucisad
uonebny xm s5unaMy
Q0502 0% 1ot (2] 5l sOumsap|  SRPMOU] Yojym TISeW 1L
SUONNGHIFE P
puz " foidisn B
200 SWR|> sroupald jir Yym Buywed Jop o)
Qa0 SANRUMGF LIOUPALD
WOOAGUSIP,
(1] RO Pus sauRpucdsaLIs]
‘{weafodwa Buipnyour) suye|)
Qe pamaag IOy RaI? ¥ Yl Bujesn
wo Bupri] 30} B0}
000 Bujpes] Buipey] |
00 ¢ TPEER O UCHTEIwaY S0 {130 ]
00 naese Auwd payLsanL jo vopumay
000 42194 (30N pur ssavang Apadost
040 UERE00 120 Sjes8E jo uonEsEsy |
£9 912 09 L¥0'T 98 0z 9% or sucjieBisaau) toj Mo
£6612 05 M0 56 (X4 S5t ar wuaqeSasasy pU¥ YOOI suoneBnsaaug)
3 134q puw sMnY By
000k I 20 o A3usajal] aui Lpw souryduwiol Joj iMo)
000 aneyR o JUILALEE pus Bugedar soimng
090 PINRO) BERD
cagLl o2z 20 20 Suipuog pua Durjuzg ssnaesd
1989 pus IANY 13y Lausaonu)
000 Jusurnoddy | g ypn aourdwsog |
Bouumg|
00 507 00907 01 41 PUR LORRIISIWINY SFED {FIAUDEG 10 [BI0)
00502 00§62 ol L3 UONRATUIIPY
Buuumd pus
Bujuueid 25801 LOIRISIUIWDY 25e)) [EIBUSD)

sprig yoig




LAMEYS

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

Time Cost Analysis Summary

Period of Time Costs from
{o

Partner

Descripticn of Work

Administration and

25 December 2015
24 June 2016

Assistants &

Senior Manager Administrators Support Staft

APPENDIX B

Total Average
Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr

Pianning 070 1050 130 380 1630 £ 291700 £ 17896
Realisations of Assets 030 - - 060 090 £ 12900 £ 14333
Tax/\VAT - - 020 050 070 £ 7500 £ 107 14
Total Hours 100 10 50 150 4 90 1790 £ 312100 £ 174 36
Total Time Costs (£) £ 3,121.00




LAMEYS

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

Time Cost Analysis Summary

APPENDIX B

Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
to 24 June 2016
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Administration and
Planning 190 1950 610 14 60 4210 £ 679900 £ 16150
Investigations 020 - - - 020 ¢ 5000 £ 25000
Realisations of Assels 1 B0 050 540 2 60 1000 € 1,52400 £ 15240
Creditors 0 30 200 - 340 $70 £ 80100 £ 14053
Tax/VAT 010 - 120 050 180 £ 25000 £ 138.89
Total Hours 4 00 2200 1270 21.10 5980 E 9,42400 £ 15759

Total Time Costs (£)

£ 9,424 00




APPENDIX B

BEGBIES TRAYNOR GROUP PLC

1o

3 WE APy
eheiaay | 11303 0WAL mineyEey

paddng

unupy Jup *

Gy

unEy Jug

1Suy sy

Jbupy dug

amsang

FEIT)

PARULIPISUSD

00°000'9 3 0Fp O} umsip 383 MO L
10912 wWo o004 0081 000 00302 [ 1314 000 000 00 961 3 mm Apnoy sbesany
05°261'8 03z 05Tre 09 4TL's 05 02 00 892 ¥ speill yms Aq jsos suny noy
1.4 z0 95 g9 il vol apaifi yns fq wnoy mo
0U'S0Z 09 I0T 9l gl SIMEW N 10} [¥10)!
00 0 uogoBnr
000 xwL
o0 0 o) ([aaen pus suctsuwd)
‘uofetn x= sBugasw
00502 0% 208 51 g sBuneapy| sepmRW YAHYM SIRTW MO
SuoIAqLERD
pus s3uapucdsaisos (asslopdus Buppniaug)
w0 SUUED S20HPaIZ [[W e Bureag 103 (1101
00 o BALLULUGY WOUR3IT
SLOQng s
00 0 Lo BUE S2UAPUSIALIAT
'ssadopde Buipniou) swimd
00 0 painaIg sioppaiz jju yys Buyjeag
%0 Buipaa) 40 moL
o0 Suipwi) | Bulped)|
(L SISFEN [0 VORESIRIY 10} IMOL
000 qasse Aed pagifag 16 LoqUARY
[ ]] £3|R1 13E32 PUR BSIUIENG Ausdoly
000 ORI 1990 055w jo uonESIEeY
66 £0Z OUELE'L ¥or LE] oL 9l 13 SUOHRBISPAY| JO) 8101
86 €8T 00 Higd 092 [k] 0t SL a0t suopeligseay) pue voao sucprligssiu)
#3q1owad jeq puw sMNY 12y
00 041 0o £ z0 o A3UBAIOSU) 14 Ylm U dwe) o) o)
000 azyR j0 IR pue Bupods) Lonmg
000 snsopn 938
oaotll [+ 1x24 Z0 Z0 Bupueq pus upueg wonyaeid
1539 pur sejny 1y Aaussosu|
000 usuriinoddy aty ypum warduiosn
Bujuumy
00'5LT o997 ZL ai t4] PUF USRS UWIPY S5ED [RIGUSE JOJ jE10]
00 ¢LE 00 952 Z1 01 z0 UOTBSSANWDY
Bujuuery pue
000 Buiuuzyd 9507 USRI SIUWDY 95T |RIMHE

aprig ung

91L02/90/¥2 O1 SL0Z/90/6Z WOl sishjeuy 1s0) awil & WAY 0602VST - UOHBASIUILPY - PI] $801A18G abele) OV 6dIS




APPENDIX B

BEGBIES TRAYNOR GROUP PLC

3 aiE Aunsy

sllziaay

J188D ALk}

SineH [Bivy

9102/90/p2 OL Gl

usdéng

ulLIpY P

UIWNY

UkipY FIg

1Bup 355

Jbuy

SRy s

Jmcang

1aun
rdUEHNSURD

Z1/GZ wold siskjeuy sjsoQ aullf @ NAY 0600VST - uo!

00 000'6 3 2)EP 0] UMEID 83) [e10 ]
00 692 00 0 0o 00 00 000 00 §92 00 0 060 %o 3 ajes Aunoy aliniany
09 £5 COES Spesll yes £q 3802 aum jejo)
o (414 apesh s g sanoy jeio)
%00 LA Ino 1) maL
000 uonetinr
000 xe)
000 R [aAEN) pur sunssuad
uopjeBny wm) sbusasw
o sBimaap | ESPNDUL UIMUM UIYEW BO
suopngiIs|p
i . puk ¥3uspucdsaucs '(seefojdws Buipnyouy)
G0 NI WOHpD (|7 i Su(reg 10) |moL
000 PINLILIOS EIOPPAID
suaingitip
200 g puE 3ouapUOdsALO)
‘{ssakojdwa Suipnjou) stulea
000 paInRIeg sioypaus ||e ypym Buirag
0 Bu|pway o3 |wo)
206 Gupei) Bupwt
000 FINSSE JO UO[E||FRY JOj [TI0L
000 sipese Lped pry Lsp1L o vonualay
oo £8/ES Jasse pue seousng Apadoud
Q00 uoMPas 1gag IS E JO UONESRAY
Mo suapedpteau) Joj jejoL
o suc)BSnseAL] PUB YadD suoneBjiseau)
Uu_.uuﬂ_u eqpue saliny Py
00 0 - A § 343 Ui Boueiidwa 10j (e
000 SHEYE |0 jiawaless pus Supaday Axymets
[11s] 2IN$0|D BSED
1.+ 14] Buipuog pue Burjueg aomawnd
133q puw 33|NY 1Y Asunjosy|
000 Wwawsoddy UL Yl UR( AW
Bujaued
00 532 00 €5 Z0 4] PUR VORILE|U[WPY R0 (RIaUeE 10} ho)
00 592 00 £5 (1] zo UOHBJISIUILDY
Bujuueld pus
000 Bujuuerd esep|  UCIRIISIUNWPY SERD [RIFUID

Iapug sms

Islulwpy - pi seojaisg abeien OV 6dIS




APPENDIX C

LAMEYS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND
EXPENSES

1

11

3

32

Policy

Detaied belew 18 Lameys pelicy in relation to -

Statf allocation and the use of sub-contractors

Professional advisors

Dishursements

Sta®! allocation and the use of sub-cantraciors

Lameys general approach o resourcing our assignments is to allocate statf with the skills and axperience to mee! the specific requirements of the case

The tonstituvon of the case team will usually consist of a Partner Manager Senwor and Assisiant  The exact constitution of the case taam will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases several Seniors/Assistants may be allacated lo meet the demands of
the case

It has been my policy as Administrator 1o delegate the routine administration of the case to senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed These staff are supervised by the Admunistrator  Any matter of particular complexity or significant thal requires responsibikty of exceptional kind
will be deall with by the Administrator or a Pariner

In eommen with all professional firms the Administrator s scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration of each Insolvency case
Lameys or any successor firm reserves the nght ta change the rates and grade struciure

Lameys does not utihise the services of any sub-contractors
Professional advisors
On this assignment | hava used the professional advisors Iisted below | have alse indizated atongside the basis of my fee arrangement with them which 15
subject to review on 8 regular basts
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Michelmeres LLP Legal advice Time costs

Tha choice was based an my percephion of thar expanence and ability Lo perform thus type of work the complexity and nature of the assignment eand the basis
of our fee arangement with them

Cisbursements

Category 1 disbursements co ot require approval by crediiors  The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case
generally comprise of external supplies of incidental sennces speacfically identifiable to the case such as postage czse advertising nvoiced travel and
axternal pnnting, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable wall be any properly rembursed expenses incured by parsonnel in connection with the
case Lameys seeks to recover those expenses and costs that constitute Category 1 disbursements 1f funds permit

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursemants can include costs incurred which relate to payments dus to asscciated
cempanies for the provision of services ta the office holder 1t 1s Lameys policy not {0 ¢harge for Category 2 disbursements other than business mileage at
the published rate

Charge out rates

A schedule of Lameys charge-oul rates was 1ssued to creditors st the time the basis of the Administrator s remuneration was approved  Time 15 recorded In
6 minute units  Thera have baaen no matenal ncreases 1N charge out rates sinca that date

The cument charge-out rates ara as follows -

Partner £250 per hour
Senior Manager £210 per hour
Manager £170 per hour
Other Senior Professionals £150 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £90 per hour

Requests for further Information/Rights to challenge remunaration and expenses

In accordance wilh Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as smended) a creditor may withun 21 days of receipt of a Progress Raport, request the
Adminisirator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the Report  Such a request must be in wribing arkd may be made
by either (a) a secured creditor {b) an unsecured craditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors (including that creditor), or {c) any
unsacured creditor with the permission of tha Court

The Administrator must provide ihe requasted iformation withuin 14 days unless he considers that the time or cost invalved would be excessive disdosure
would be prejudicial to the conduct af the admumistratian ar might be expecled 1o lead to violence agamst ant person, or the Admurustrator «s subject to an
obligation of confidentiality in refation to the information requested in which case he must give the reasons for nol providing it

If a creditar believes that the Adrunistrator's remuneration 1s In the circumstancas excassive the basis 1S tnappropnate or the expanses incured are excessive
pursuant te Rule 2 109 of the Insalvency Rules 1986 (as amended) he may subject to certain condiions make applicatien to Court

Any such appheation must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the Progress Report and can be made by aither {a) any secured creditor {b) any secured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the creditars {including that creddtor) or the permission of the Court, or {c} the banknupt




APPENDIX C

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This nate applies where a icensed nsolvency praciioner in the fum s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks ciedidor approval o draw remuneration on the basis of the time
oroperly speat in dealing with the case it also applies where further nformation 1s to be provided io
creditors reqarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office halder
io be remuneratad on a tme cost basis Sest praciice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed te 'nose who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this nole acphes where craditor appseval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses o1 disbursements to recaver the cost of faciives provided by the firm it also
zpplies where paymerss are {o be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
he office holder, the firm or any associate has an snterest  Best practice guidance? indicates
shat such charges should be disclosed to those whe are responsible for zpproving the office
hotder s remuneration logether with an explznation of how those chargss are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overzll responsibility for the administration of the eslste He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff  Such delegation assists ihe office holder as il allows him/her to deat with
tha more complex a2specls of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at the appropriate
level There are various levels of sizfi that are employed by the office holder and these appear
pelow

The fimn opera‘es a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocale ther time to the case The tima 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate i
force at that ime which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS It RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classilies expenses into two broad categones

71 Calegory 1 distuisements (approvsl not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
relaied to the case and referable {o an independent external supphiers iNvoice All such
#ems are chargad o the case a5 they are incurred

o Category 2 dishursemenis (approval tequied) - fems of expendduie that are dicectly
related to the case whuch include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent thirg
party

{A)  The folic wigitems of enpenditure are charged to the case (subject 1o approval)

»  Carmilsage 1s charged at tne rale of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (whan not chargesble as a Cafegory 1
disbursement} s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held m storage for a paricular case bears to the tolal of all archive boxes for all
cases intespect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

Expenwes which should be trealed as Cafegory 2 disbuisements (approval
reqriren) — o addiion 10 the e calegones referred o above, best practice
guidance ndicales that where paymenis are {o be made ‘o outside parties in

Statetaenl of b setvency Prachice 9 (SIP 91 - Remunerabion of nsolvency affice holders n England & Wales
Tt 1




whieh (he office holder or his fism or any associate has an interest, these shoulg
be trazted a3 Category 2 dishursements

(B} The folliowing tlems of erpenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads end will not be charged 1o ths case although a charge may be made
whare the precise cost to the czse can be determined beczuse the tem sabisfies tha
iest of @ Category 1 disbursement

+  Telephone and facsimile
+  Prnting and prolocapying
+  Stahionery

BEGRIES TRAYNCR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbes Traynor 1s a national it The rafes charged by the vanous grades of s'aft that may waork
on a case are sel nationally, but vary to sud local market condions The rales applying to the
Salisbury office as st (1= dete o this report zre as foliows

Standard
1 May 2041 -
untill further notice

Regional
Parner 385 .
Drector 345
Senior Manage 310
Mananzr 265
Assistznt Manager 205
Semos dmunist ator 175
Admirngnator 135
Trammae Acnunisirator 110
Suppoit 110

Time spent by suppon sial such as secratznal, admmistrative and ceshienng staft 1s charged
directly to cases 1tis not caired as an overhead

Time 15 recoroed in 6 minule unils




BEGBIES TRAYNOR

PROFESSIONAL FEES

We seek 1o recover lees on a ume cos| basis, 1e wilh reference 1o the ume Properly given by the
Liguidators and theiy star in attendmg o the matiers ansing in the Ligwdation Time 15 recorded for
each case in 6 minuis unns

Begbies Traynor hourly rates (exchiding VAT) with effect from 1 May 2011, are as {oliows -

Pariner 335 par hour
Dirgcior £345 per hour
Seror Manager £310 per hour
tManager £285 per hour
Assistant Manage: E205 per hour
Sentor Adnmnisiralar £175 per hour
ATMIMISiraion £135 per hour
Trainze Avimimssator £110 per hour

Suppon £110 per hour




